The work generally performed will be “unskilled” manual labor work, 

landscaping, and janitorial services, and will generally be performed during 
the months of April through November of each year; provided however, 
under no circumstances shall any seasonal employee work more than one 
thousand forty (1,040) hours during any calendar year. 

c. The seasonal employees will supplement and not displace any bargaining 

unit employees. The Employer will terminate temporary employees before 
layoffs of Union positions in Public Works Operations occur. Temporary

[...]

ARTICLE 6 – LEAVES 

SECTION A – SICK LEAVE 

Full-time employees shall accrue sick leave at the rate of eight (8) hours per calendar month 
for each month compensated.  Sick leave is accumulated to a maximum carryover from one 
calendar year to the next of one thousand four hundred and forty (1,440) hours. 

SECTION B – RETURN TO WORK   

A medical certificate may be required when permitted under WAC 296-128-660; to assist the 
Employer in protecting employees from returning to work too soon following an illness or injury; 
or to protect fellow employees or clients from contagious illness.